
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

To be held at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Tuesday, 26th September, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 

Cllr Marina Munro (Chairman) 
  
 

Cllr A. Allen 
Cllr Jessica Auton 
Cllr Jib Belbase 

Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 

Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Becky Williams 

Cllr G. Williams 
 

Standing Deputies: 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Adele 
Taylor, Democracy Team, Tel. (01252) 398831, Email. 

adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 



A G E N D A 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th July, 2023 (copy attached). 
 

2. ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY – (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
The Board are asked to consider the four policy areas, as set out below, which will 
inform the drafting of the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy. 
 

• Principles 
• Response times 
• Reporting process 
• When we enforce 

 
David Lipscombe, Community Safety Manager, will lead a discussion on the topics 
set out above. A briefing paper setting out the Council’s duties and powers relating to 
anti-social behaviour and service data detailing demand, is attached. Please also 
find links, for reference, to two examples of existing Anti-Social Behaviour Policies 
from Oxford City Council and Warwick District Council.  
 

3. HAMPSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - MENTAL HEALTH 
CONCORDAT – (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
Following the review of outcomes from the previous meeting, the Board are being 
asked to consider: 
 

• proposed changes to the Supporting Communities Strategy 
• the Mental Health Concordat gap analysis report and options appraisal 

 
Report No. ACE2309 (attached) sets out:  
 

• a gap analysis showing the actions required to successfully apply to sign the 
Concordat  

 
• proposed mental health prevention activity in support of the Concordat, 

funded by the UK Shared Prosperity Fund  
 

• an options appraisal   
 

4. WORK PLAN – (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
To discuss the Policy and Project Advisory Board Work Plan (copy attached). 
 
 

https://rushmoorcouncil.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/Members/Shared%20Documents/8.%20Policy%20and%20Project%20Advisory%20Board%20-%20Current%20Reports/Anti%20Social%20Behaviour%20Policy/Oxford%20City%20Council_ASB_policy_2018_Final%20-%20EXAMPLE.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=SyWlod
https://rushmoorcouncil.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/Members/Shared%20Documents/8.%20Policy%20and%20Project%20Advisory%20Board%20-%20Current%20Reports/Anti%20Social%20Behaviour%20Policy/Warwick%20District%20Council%20-%20ASB%20Statement%20of%20Policy%20and%20Procedures%20-%20EXAMPLE.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=xR9hOy


MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 
Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting. 

 
 

----------- 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 25th July, 2023 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Marina Munro (Chairman) 
Cllr Jessica Auton (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr A. Allen 

Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Becky Williams 

Cllr G. Williams 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo and 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

6. ADDRESSING INEQUALITIES - MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
The Board welcomed Martha Earley, Director - Partnerships and Communities, 
Frimley Integrated Care Board, who was in attendance to provide information on 
existing activities and help available to address mental health and wellbeing within 
the NHS. Karen Edwards, Executive Director and Emma Lamb, Service Manager – 
Community and Partnerships, were also in attendance to provide information on 
Council activities aimed at addressing mental health and wellbeing identified in the 
Supporting Communities Strategy and Action Plan. Additional information on mental 
health and wellbeing support and prevention from Hampshire County Council (HCC) 
had also been provided to the Board prior to the meeting.  
 
The purpose of the meeting had been to understand the current situation related to 
mental health in the Borough including, planned provision for mental health services, 
current activities aimed at support for, and prevention of, mental wellbeing. 
Consideration would also be given to the benefits of signing the Government’s 
Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health and any implication/proposed 
changes this may have on the Council’s Supporting Communities Strategy. 
 
The Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health was a shared commitment, 
amongst relevant stakeholders, to prevent mental health problems and promote 
good mental health. To become a recognised signatory of the Concordat, the 
Council would need to: 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 4 - 
 

 
• agree to the consensus statement, and 
• produce an action plan 

 
The Board were apprised of the activities and commitments within the Frimley ICS 
Strategy and NHS Joint Forward Plan in which Mental Health had been identified as 
a priority for 2023/24. It was noted that there were currently a number of offers 
available for both adults and children to help support and prevent mental health 
issues.  
 
Following a discussion, it was noted that funding had been identified as a key issue, 
it was important to ensure that projects/priorities and the related resources could be 
funded. Other areas for consideration included, sharing best practice across GP 
surgeries, addressing inequalities, early intervention and taking a holistic view to 
treating mental health matters. 
 
The Board discussed the information provided within the Hampshire Wellbeing 
Strategy and Suicide Prevention Plan and requested further information on how the 
activities in the Plan impacted Rushmoor. 
 
The Board were advised of the working within the Council’s Supporting Communities 
Strategy aimed at addressing mental health and wellbeing. It was noted that the 
Team worked closely with health partners and other organisations to help facilitate 
projects and activities addressing a wide range of mental health and wellbeing needs 
across the Borough. Projects included, wellness walks, Balance Glide & Ride, blood 
pressure checks, SEEDL, Talk Mental, gardening projects and tackling obesity. 
ACTION: 
What  Who When  
Provide further information on 
how the delivery of the  
Hampshire Wellbeing Strategy 
and Suicide Prevention Plan is 
supported by Rushmoor, through 
the Council’s Supporting 
Communities Strategy.  

Karen Edwards, 
Executive Director 
Emma Lamb, Service 
Manager – Community 
and Partnerships 
 

September, 
2023 
 
 
 
 

Engage with Hampshire Public 
Health to understand how HCC 
are taking forward their 
Concordat commitments and 
potentially invite them to attend a 
future meeting. 
  

Karen Edwards – 
Executive Director 

September 
2023 

 
In summary, the Board agreed that it was important to understand where the 
Concordat fitted into the work already progressing, within the Borough, to tackle 
mental health and wellbeing matters and what the benefits of signing it would be for 
the Council. The matter would be picked up again at the Progress Group at which 
the next steps would be determined.  
 

7. WORK PLAN 

Page 2



- 5 - 
 

 
The Board noted the current Work Plan. 
 
ACTIONS: 
What  Who When 
Include UKSPF on the 
Progress Group (PG) 
agenda, in light of 
forthcoming revised 
monitoring information 
  

Adele Taylor – 
Committee 
Administrator  

August 2023 

Include the Prevention 
Concordat on the  PG 
agenda to determine 
the next steps 

Adele Taylor – 
Committee 
Administrator 

August 2023 

 
The meeting closed at 8.48 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR MARINA MUNRO (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Antisocial Behaviour Policy (ASB) Briefing  
Policy and Project Advisory Board – September 2023 

Context 
Rushmoor Borough Council have a range of tools and powers to address all forums of nuisance as a 
responsible authority of the Safer North Hampshire Community Safety Partnership as defined by the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998. This act requires the Council to work with Police and other agencies to 
tackle crime, disorder and ASB across Rushmoor and as an authority are scrutinised on our actions 
on an annual basis. 

The council has an in-house Community Safety Team (CST) who work with other internal 
departments to address complaints, as well as key partner agencies including Hampshire 
Constabulary, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service and local Housing Associations. 
Where appropriate the Council will lead an investigation into a complaint of ASB, involving other 
agencies as and when required. 

The Crime and Disorder Act (1998) defines ASB as: “Acting in a manner that causes or is likely to 
cause harassment, alarm or distress to one or more persons not in the same household as (the 
defendant) 

As with many other local authorities the council does not currently have a formal ASB policy, but is 
keen to set out the following for all residents in the interests of transparency and managing 
expectations: 

- Responsibilities with regard to ASB 
- Definition of ASB and what the council will investigate 
- Agreed response times 
- Reporting procedures 
- Tools and powers 
- Enforcement 
- Patrolling and investigation 
- ASB case review 
- Ava
[...]
orded 
incidents in 2022/23. 

Page 7



In 2022/23 the key issues for Rushmoor District in terms of ASB were, youth related ASB (23%, 
n312), neighbour nuisance (18%, n242), vehicle nuisance (14%, n191) and drug related incidents 
(12%, n158). 

More information on the strategic assessment can be found on our Safer North Hampshire 
Community Safety Partnership webpage.  

Next steps 
Following the Policy and Projects Advisory Board meeting, officers will draft the policy in 
consultation with the portfolio holder. It is intended to be presented to Cabinet on the 21 
November. 

Page 8

https://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/community-parks-and-leisure/community-safety/safer-north-hampshire-community-safety-partnership/
https://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/community-parks-and-leisure/community-safety/safer-north-hampshire-community-safety-partnership/


 

 

POLICY AND PROJECTS 
ADVISORY BOARD 
 
26TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

 REPORT NO. ACE2309 
 

 
 

PREVENTION CONCORDAT FOR BETTER MENTAL HEALTH – PROJECTS, 
GAP ANALYSIS, AND OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
At its meeting on 25 July, the Policy and Projects Advisory Board explored current 
activity supporting mental wellbeing and the prevention of mental illness in the 
Borough.  
 
The Board agreed that it was important to understand where the Concordat fitted 
into the work already progressing, within the Borough, to tackle mental health and 
wellbeing matters and what the benefits of signing it would be for the Council. 
 
This Report sets out: 

• a gap analysis showing the actions required to successfully apply to sign 
the Concordat. 

• proposed mental health prevention activity in support of the Concordat, 
funded by the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 

• an options appraisal. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Board is invited to consider the options appraisal and make a recommendation 
to Cabinet.  
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health 
 

1.1 The Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health (the Concordat) is an 
initiative led by Public Health England (PHE) to facilitate local and national action 
around preventing mental health problems and promoting good mental health. 

 
1.2 The Concordat was designed so that all stakeholders (such as local authorities, 

NHS organisations, voluntary sector organisations, employers, and educational 
organisations) could sign up to it. Any organisation committed to promoting good 
mental health could become a signatory. 

 
  
 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM No. 3

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health-consensus-statement/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health


 

 

Mental Health in the Borough 
 
1.3 Hampshire's Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) looks at the current and 

future health and wellbeing needs and inequalities within our Hampshire 
population. It is used to inform and guide the planning and commissioning 
(buying) of health, wellbeing, and social care in the local authority area. 

 
1.4 Common mental disorders (CMDs) include several types of depression and 

anxiety. In children and young people, girls aged 17 to 23 years, those from White 
and mixed ethnic groups, those with special educational needs, and long-term 
physical health conditions were also more likely to have a probable mental 
disorder. Aldershot has higher numbers of children with probable mental 
disorders compared to the rest of Hampshire. 

 
1.5 In people aged sixteen and over, around one in six reported experiencing a CMD, 

in any given week in England, this included any type of anxiety or depression. 
Women were more likely than men to have reported CMD symptoms. There are 
163,500 patients in Hampshire aged eighteen and over who have depression 
recorded on their practice disease register. The prevalence of depression in 
Hampshire, 14.4%, is higher than the England prevalence of 12.3% and has 
been increasing over the last nine years. 

 
1.6 Severe mental illness (SMI) refers to people with psychological problems that are 

often so debilitating that their ability to engage in functional and occupational 
activities is severely impaired. Schizophrenia, bipolar affective disorder, and 
other psychoses are included under SMI. The number of patients with SMI 
registered with a GP practice is recorded through QOF. Nationally the prevalence 
of SMI is 0.95% for all ages, and across Hampshire the prevalence is lower at 
0.8%. This equates to 11,300 people across Hampshire.  

 
Supporting Communities Strategy 

 
1.7 The Council’s Supporting Communities Strategy is a plan to tackle deprivation 

and inequalities across Rushmoor, including mental and physical health. 
 
 UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 
1.8 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) aims to build pride in place and 

increase life chances across the UK. One mission within the fund is to improve 
wellbeing in every area of the UK, with the gap between top performing and other 
areas closing. 

 
1.9 The Council will be given £898,395 for the 2024/25 budget year with around 

£70,000 allocated in the UKSPF investment plan for health-related projects. 
 
1.10 UKSPF project allocations will be agreed alongside the 24/25 budget. Officers 

are reviewing the original project list. These proposals will be brought forward for 
consideration by the Board at the November meeting. These proposals will be 
informed by earlier Board discussions on town centre regeneration, community 
engagement and this topic.  

Page 10

https://www.hants.gov.uk/socialcareandhealth/publichealth/jsna
https://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/media/x5scmdqh/supporting_communities_strategy_and_action_plan.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus


 

 

 
2.  CONCORDAT GAP ANALYSIS 
 
 Sign up process 
 
2.1 Stakeholders who wish to sign the Concordat must develop a local Prevention 

Concordat action plan that describes how t
[...]
th the new emerging priorities. This could cover risk and 
protective factors, diagnosis data, and proxy indicators. 

 
2.12 Leadership and accountability. This could be achieved by creating a vision and 

commitment to promoting good mental health; appointing a mental health 
prevention member champion; and/or having a designated mental health 
prevention champion at a senior officer level. 

 
2.13 Officers estimate that up to £30,000 will be needed to fund a mental health needs 

assessment and the development of an outcomes-based framework. 

Page 12



 

 

 
3.  PROPOSED MENTAL HEALTH PREVENTION ACTIVITY 
 
3.1 Mental and physical health is an existing priority in the Supporting Communities 

Strategy. In December 2022, the Council approved the Supporting Communities 
refresh, recognising the need to increase the emphasis on Physical and Mental 
Health projects in relation to supporting wider health and well-being. This is 
increasingly important given the impact from cost-of-living challenges, long term 
effects of the pandemic and high levels of obesity and inactivity in the borough.   

  
3.2 The Board at its meeting in July agreed that officers look at accelerating 

existing, and identifying additional, mental health prevention activity. 
 
3.3 The Council is working with a range of partners and groups including Aldershot 

and Farnborough Health Inequalities, Increasing Physical Activity and NEH&F 
mental health task and finish group to support mental health and reduce health 
inequalities. Through these meetings and the wider Supporting Communities 
partners several local projects have been developed. 

 
3.4 The table in Appendix 1 summarises the health projects for the rest of this year 

and next year, which are being delivered through the Supporting Communities 
Strategy. 

 
3.5 Subject to the agreement of use of UKSPF funds the following projects have 

been identified with partners and could accelerate and enhance local mental 
health provisio
[...]
rkshop  
 
Mental Health Concordat 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Potential future items  
 
 
 
 

Need for a Masterplan Strategy for Farnborough.  
 
 
Proposal for 25 July: 

- How HCC’s Public Health Strategy links with the concordat  
- What the ICS is doing that links with the concordat 
- How the Supporting Communities Strategy work links with the 

concordat 
- How the concordat applies to the Council and how it can be taken 

forward  
- Finance, resource implications and partnership working 

 
Climate Change Action Plan  
Artificial Intelligence/Cyber Security Policy  
Farnborough Town Centre Masterplan 
Aldershot Town Centre Strategy  
 

P
age 24



 12 September 2023 

 
HCC Budget Consultation 
 
 
 
 
Transformation T&F Group – Terms of 
Reference 

 
Deadline - 23rd July  
Feedback from PPAB – 14th July  
Special Hybrid meeting week commencing 17th July with PPAB (possible 
19th July) 
 
Agreed  

5th September 
2023 

 

Mental Health Prevention Concordat                 
 
 
Anti Social Behaviour Policy  
 
 
Artificial Intelligence (AI) 
 
 
Farnborough Town Centre 
Regeneration 
 
 

UKSPF 
 
 
 

Procurement Strategy 

Work was underway on a gap analysis highlighting what needed to be 
achieved to be able to sign the Prevention Concordat. The Supporting 
Communities Strategy was also being considered as part of this work. 
 

At its September meeting it was proposed that the Board would consider 
the policy decisions which would inform the new policy. 
 
It was proposed that the Cabinet Member responsible would be invited to 
the next Progress Group to provide a steer on use of AI. 

 
A request was made for an update following the workshop on 
Farnborough Town Centre regeneration in June 2023. KE to provide and 
attend the next Progress Group. 
 
Proposed engagement with PPAB at the November meeting. Parameters 
changing from Government which has restricted flexibility and ability to 
achieve goals More information would be shared with Members. 
 
The forthco

Minutes of the meeting


- 7 - 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th September, 2023 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

  
Cllr Jessica Auton (Vice-Chairman) In the Chair 

 
 Cllr Jib Belbase 
 Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Becky Williams 

Cllr G. Williams 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Marina Munro, Cllr A. Allen 
and Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo. 
 
Cllr P.J. Cullum attended as Standing Deputy. 
 

8. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th July, 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

9. ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 
 
The Board welcomed James Knight, Service Manager – Place Protection and David 
Lipscombe, Community Safety Manager, who were in attendance to guide the 
discussion around four policy areas which would inform the drafting of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Policy.  

The four policy areas for discussion were as follows: 

Principles – during discussion on this area the Board suggested that the links to 
other policies, such as the Communications, Supporting Communities and 
Safeguarding Policies, should be broadened. It was also felt that the principles for 
dealing with anti-social behaviour (ASB), as set out in the draft policy, should be 
featured nearer the beginning of the document.  

Response Times – following discussions it was noted that: 

• An auto response feature be introduced when reports were made online or via 
phone, indicating how the response would be dealt with  

• In the case of an emergency, emergency contact numbers to be included in 
auto response 



- 8 - 
 

Reporting – it was suggested that once a report had been received, the following 
actions could be taken: 

• A case reference number could be provided 
• Reports be graded via a triage system to determine urgency/need etc. 
• Agree terms on feedback at initial contact (method/format/frequency of 

feedback), the Board felt it important to keep the informant up to date with 
progress on their case 

• Consideration be given to ways of recording contact to enable better analysis 
of trends and tracking of repeat offenders. 

The Board also felt that the Council could do more to raise awareness by promoting 
what powers the Council has when dealing with ASB, this could be linked to 
Communications Service Plan. 

Enforcement – the discussion highlighted the need to ensure that the nature of 
enforcement reflected what was reported and that each case should be assessed on 
its own merits. In general discussion on this area, the Board commented on the 
following: 

• Targeting issues to prevent escalation 
• Consider best practice at other local authorities 

 
It was recommended that the next steps would be for the Community Safety Team to 
consider the Boards comments and work to incorporate them into the draft Policy. A 
copy of the draft Policy would then be considered at the Progress Group on 1st 
November, 2023.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Knight and Mr Lipscombe. 
 

10. HAMPSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - MENTAL HEALTH 
CONCORDAT 
 
At the previous meeting, the Board considered evidence in relation to mental health 
provision (both in terms of prevention and treatment) in Rushmoor. The Board 
explored current activity supporting mental wellbeing and the prevention of mental 
illness in the Borough. The Board also considered whether the Council should sign 
the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health and considered what benefit this 
would have for our residents. The Concordat was an initiative led by Public Health 
England (PHE) to facilitate local and national action around preventing mental health 
problems and promoting good mental health and committed organisations to work 
together to keep people mentally well.  
 
The Board noted that since the last meeting, work had been undertaken to 
understand where the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health fitted into work 
that was already progressing within the Borough and to better understand what the 
benefits of signing it would be for the Council. The results of this work were 
considered by the Board and it was concluded that, for now, priority would be given 
to local mental health prevention activity over the steps required to sign the 
Concordat.  
 



- 9 - 
 

Following the discussion, the Board made the following recommendations to be 
made to the Cabinet: 
 

• That a series of mental health prevention activities be supported through the 
Council’s allocation of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). This would 
be in line with the Council’s investment plan which proposed using 
approximately £70,000 of UKSPF in 2024/25 for projects to support health 
and wellbeing. In light of the evidence that the Board has reviewed, it is 
recommended that the full allocation be used specifically to support mental 
health projects when the proposals are brought to Cabinet in February 2024.  
 

• That whilst it is not proposed that the Council sign the Concordat at this stage, 
the Council should publicly express its full support for the principles set out in 
the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health. 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their contribution to the discussion. 
 

11. WORK PLAN 
 
The Board noted the Current Work Plan. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm. 
 
 

CLLR JESSICA AUTON (VICE-CHAIRMAN)  
 
 
 
 
 

------------


